

ORDINANCE NO. 018-52

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACTS
APPROVED BY THE CHICAGO
TRANSIT BOARD

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Chicago Transit Board now require approval of contract amendments; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized to approve the following amendments:

- 1.1 Contract No. C17RT101967102– CREA Construction, Inc.
No Original Ordinance No.: B Agenda Item
Description: *Storefront Entrance System Replacement Project: Loop Line-Clark /Lake Street*
Amendment No. 1 amends the contract document to modify work schedule hours between 0900 hours and 1500 hours at this station and add additional funding. The amendment requires that all work on this contract should be performed between 1900 hours and 0500 hours each day. However, the labor cost is higher for these overnight work hours. Additional funding equal to 13.40% of original contract value is being requested to cover the additional cost for the work to be performed only during the overnight hours.
Addition: \$23,987.92
Revised Contract Amount: \$202,987.92
- 1.2 Contract No. B12RG03792A – Cardtronics, Inc.
No Original Ordinance No.: B Agenda Item
Description: *Furnish, install, operate and maintain automated teller machines (ATMs) on CTA property.*
Cardtronics, Inc. currently operates 83 ATM's on property. CTA's real estate broker Jones, Lang Lasalle (JLL) is currently in the process of developing and advertising an RFP for a new ATM license agreement. CTA recommends a three month time extension in order for CTA to continue receiving a steady revenue stream while JLL re-offers the ATM locations.
Addition: 3 Month Time Extension
Revised Estimated Annual Revenue: \$376,000.00
- 1.3 Contract No. B13OP80021 – Action K-9 Security, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 013-77
Description: *Guard Services with canines, as required, for a period of three years, with two funded option years from date of contract.*

ORDINANCE NO. 018-52
(Continued) -2

Amendment No. 1 provides for approval of additional funds to continue security guard services with canines through the 12 month time extension. The increase in funding will also include upgraded equipment; increased hourly wages for the guards; additional guard services for special events; and activities requested by the CTA.

Addition: \$5,678,976.00

Revised Contract Amount: \$20,678,976.00

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

Chairman

June 13, 2018

Assistant Secretary

June 13, 2018